Colorado School of Mines		
AY 2023 Fee and Charges		
nt Fees		
ndatory Student Fees ¹ Per Semester (Fall and Spring Semesters)	AY2023	
Academic Construction Building Fee ³	A12025	\$319
Academic Construction Building Fee Associated Students Fee (UG and GR)		۹۵۱: \$7:
Athletic Fee		\$90
Health Services Fee		\$214
Intermodal Transportation Fee		\$1
Recreation Center Fee		\$210
Student Services Fee ²		\$23
Technology Fee ²		\$9
Notes:		
nandatory fees are for all students taking six or more credit hours as well as Master's Thesis and PhD students on reduced registration.		
² Technology and Student Services Fees charged for all credit hours		
³ Academic Construction Fees charged 3+ credit hours.	43/0000	
Per Semester (Summer)	AY2023	.
Academic Construction Building Fee		\$10
Associated Students Fee (UG and GR)		\$
		\$5
Health Services Fee		\$3
Intermodal Transportation Fee		\$1
Recreation Center Fee		\$15
Student Services Fee		\$10
Technology Fee		\$43
dent Health Insurance Plan Student Rates	AY2023	
Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23)	A12023	\$2,81
Fall (8/1/22-1/31/23)		\$1,40
Spring* (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23)		\$1.40
Spring* (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23)		
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) _{Notes:}		\$1,40 \$1,63 \$60
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. 'Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester.	۵۷2023	\$1,63
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. 'Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. "Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23)	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. "Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22-1/31/23)	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. "Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22-1/31/23) Spring* (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23)	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. "Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22-1/31/23) Spring* (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23)	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. *Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22-1/31/23) Spring * (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23)	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. 'Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22-1/31/23) Spring (New Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23)	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Votes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. 'Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22 - 1/31/23) Spring (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: 'Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. 'Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. 'Students Should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. 'Students Should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. 'Students Should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. 'Students Should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester.	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Votes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. 'Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22 - 1/31/23) Spring (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: 'Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program*	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 Course-t
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Votes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. 'Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22 - 1/31/23) Spring (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: 'Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program* Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 Course-b
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. 'Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22 - 1/31/23) Spring (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program* Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D Notes:	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 Course-b
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Votes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. 'Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22 - 1/31/23) Spring (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: 'Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program* Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 Course-t
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. 'Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22 - 1/31/23) Spring (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: 'Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. gram Fees Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program* Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D Notes: 'The First Day Program (Inclusive Access) is administered by Barnes & Noble in partnership with Colorado School of Mines. When a student registers for a First Day Program (Inclusive Access) is administered by Barnes & Noble in partnership with Colorado School of Mines. When a student registers for a First Day Program (Inclusive Access) is administered by Barnes & Noble in partnership with Colorado School of Mines. When a student registers for a First Day course, the cost of the required course materials are added to the student's account. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to opt-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be available through	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 Course-t
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. *Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22-1/31/23) Spring (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: *Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. gram Fees Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program* Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D Notes: *The First Day Program (Inclusive Access) is administered by Barnes & Noble in partnership with Colorado School of Mines. When a student registers for a First Day Course, the cost of the required course materials are added to the student. The course materials will be available through Carvas, so students are able to get started on assignments immediately.	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 Course-t
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. *Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22-1/31/23) Spring* (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: *Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. gram Fees Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program* Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D Notes: *The First Day Program (Inclusive Access) is administered by Barnes & Noble in partnership with Colorado School of Mines. When a student registers for a First Day course, the cost of the required course materials are added to the student's account. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to opt-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be available through Carneas, so students are able to get started on assignments immediately. Other Courses and Programs	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$7
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. "Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Spring' (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: "Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. gram Fees Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program* Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D Notes: "The First Day Program (Inclusive Access) is administered by Barnes & Noble in partnership with Colorado School of Mines. When a student registers for a First Day course, the cost of the required course materials are added to the student's account. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to opt-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be available through Canvas, so students are added to the student's account. The course materials will be available through Canvas, so students are added to the student's account. The course materials will be available through Canvas, so students are added on assignments immediately. Other Courses and Programs Economics and Business IFP Exchange Program* (semesterly)	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$7 Course-t \$7
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: *Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Spring* (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring * (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) First Day Program* Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D Notes: 'The First Day Program* Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D Notes: 'The First Day Program (Inclusive Access) is administered by Barnes & Noble in partnership with Colorado School of Mines. When a student as a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to opt-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to opt-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be available through Canvas, so students are able to get started on assignments immediately. Other Courses and Programs Economics and Business IFP Exchange Program* (semesterly) Engineering & Technology Management Program (ETM)* (per student)	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$7 Course-t \$7
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. "Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Spring' (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: "Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. gram Fees Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program* Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D Notes: "The First Day Program (Inclusive Access) is administered by Barnes & Noble in partnership with Colorado School of Mines. When a student registers for a First Day course, the cost of the required course materials are added to the student's account. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to opt-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be available through Canvas, so students are added to the student's account. The course materials will be available through Canvas, so students are added to the student's account. The course materials will be available through Canvas, so students are added on assignments immediately. Other Courses and Programs Economics and Business IFP Exchange Program* (semesterly)	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$7 Course-t \$7
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Votes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. 'Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Spring* (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: "Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. gram Fees Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program* Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D Notes: "The First Day Program (Inclusive Access) is administered by Barnes & Noble in partnership with Colorado School of Mines. When a student registers for a First Day course, the cost of the required course materials are added to the student's account. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to opt-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be available through Canvas, so students are able to get started on assignments immediately. Other Courses and Programs Economics and Business IFP Exchange Program* (semesterly) Engineering & Technology Management Program (ETM)* (per student) Notes: The IFP Program Fee is only charged in Fail and Spring. The ETM program fee is a one-time fee of \$1,500 per student. Field Trips and Field Camps	AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$7 \$7 \$1,00 \$1,50
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. "Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Spring (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Wates: "Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. gram Fees Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program* Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D Wates: The First Day Program (Inclusive Access) is administered by Barnes & Noble in partnership with Colorado School of Mines. When a student registers for a First Day course, the cost of the required course materials are added to the student's account. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to op-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be available through Carves, so students are able to get started on assignments immediately. Other Courses and Programs Economics and Business IFP Exchange Program* (semesterly) Engineering & Technology Management Program (ETM)* (per student) Netes: "The IFP Program Fee is only charged in Fall and Spring. The ETM program fee is a one-time fee of \$1,500 per student. Field Trips and Field Camps GEGN 316	AY2023 AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$7 \$7 \$1,00 \$1,50 \$37
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. "Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Spring * (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring * (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring * (Cont. Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring * (Cont. Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. Igram Fees Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program* Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D Notes: "The First Day Program (Inclusive Access) is administered by Barnes & Noble in partnership with Colorado School of Mines. When a student registers for a First Day course, the cost of the required course materials are added to the student's account. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to opt-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to opt-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be available through Carvas, so students are able to get started on assignments immediately. Other Courses and Programs Economics and Business IFP Exchange Program* (semesterly) Engineering & Technology Management Program (etit M)* (per student) Notes: "The IFP Program Fee is only charged in Fall and Spring. The ETM program fee is a one-time fee of \$1,500 per student. Field Trips and Field Camps GEGN 316 GEON 316	AY2023 AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$7 \$7 \$1,00 \$1,50 \$37
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. "Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Spring (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Wates: "Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. gram Fees Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program* Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D Wates: The First Day Program (Inclusive Access) is administered by Barnes & Noble in partnership with Colorado School of Mines. When a student registers for a First Day course, the cost of the required course materials are added to the student's account. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to op-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be available through Carves, so students are able to get started on assignments immediately. Other Courses and Programs Economics and Business IFP Exchange Program* (semesterly) Engineering & Technology Management Program (ETM)* (per student) Netes: "The IFP Program Fee is only charged in Fall and Spring. The ETM program fee is a one-time fee of \$1,500 per student. Field Trips and Field Camps GEGN 316	AY2023 AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$7 Course-t \$7 \$1,00 \$1,50 \$37 Trip-t
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. "Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Spring * (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring * (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring * (Cont. Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring * (Cont. Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. Igram Fees Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program* Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D Notes: "The First Day Program (Inclusive Access) is administered by Barnes & Noble in partnership with Colorado School of Mines. When a student registers for a First Day course, the cost of the required course materials are added to the student's account. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to opt-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to opt-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be available through Carvas, so students are able to get started on assignments immediately. Other Courses and Programs Economics and Business IFP Exchange Program* (semesterly) Engineering & Technology Management Program (etit M)* (per student) Notes: "The IFP Program Fee is only charged in Fall and Spring. The ETM program fee is a one-time fee of \$1,500 per student. Field Trips and Field Camps GEGN 316 GEON 316	AY2023 AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$7 Course-t \$7 \$1,00 \$1,50 \$37 Trip-t Trip-t
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for al students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Spring * (Cont. Students) (2/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring * (Cont. Students) (2/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring * (Cont. Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring * (Cont. Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program* Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D Notes: "The First Day Program (Inclusive Access) is administered by Barnes & Noble in partnership with Colorado School of Mines. When a student egisters for a First Day concess, the cost of the required course materials are added to the student's account. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to opt-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be available through Carvas, so students are able to get started on assignments immediately. Other Courses and Programs Economics and Business IFP Exchange Program * (semesterly) Engineering & Technology Management Program (ETM)* (per student) Nets: "The IFP Program Fee is only charged in Fall and Spring. The ETM program fee is a one-time fee of \$1,500 per student. Field Trips and Field Camps GEGN 316 GEGN 316 GEOL 501** GEOL 610***	AY2023 AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$7 \$7 \$1,00 \$1,50 \$37 Trip-t Trip-t Trip-t
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22-1/31/23) Spring (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Vates: "Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. gram Fees Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program* Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D Vates: "The First Day Program (Inclusive Access) is administered by Barnes & Noble in partnership with Colorado School of Mines. When a student registers for a First Day course, the cost of the required course materials are added to the student's account. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to opt-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to opt-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to opt-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to opt-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be available through Carvas, so students are able to get started on assignments immediately. Other Courses and Programs Economics and Business IFP Exchange Program (ETM)* (per student) Netes: The IFP Program Fee is only charged in Fall and Spring. The ETM program fee is a one-time fee of \$1,500 per student. Field Trips and Field Camps GEON 316 GEOL 501** GEOL 61***	AY2023 AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$7 \$7 \$1,00 \$1,50 \$37 Trip-t Trip-t Trip-t \$35
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22 - 1/31/23) Spring (Cont. Students) (2/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23 - 7/31/23) Viete: Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. gram Fees Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program (Inclusive Access) is administered by Barnes & Noble in partnership with Colorado School of Mines. When a student registers for a First Day course, the cost of the required course materials are added to the students account. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student we the option to optiout of this course materials will be available through Canvas, so students are able to get started on assignments immediately. Other Courses and Programs Economics and Business IFP Exchange Program (ETM)* (per student) viets: The IFP Program Fee is only charged in Fall and Spring. The ETM program fee is a one-time fee of \$1,500 per student. Field Tips and Field Camps GEGN 316 GEOL 501** GEOL 610*** GEOL 610*** GFON 486	AY2023 AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$7 \$7 \$7 \$1,00 \$1,50 \$37 Trip-t Trip-t Trip-t Trip-t \$35 \$85
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: Health insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Spring (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (Cont. Students) (2/1/23-7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: 'Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. 'gram Fees Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program* Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D Notes: 'The First Day Program (Inclusive Access) is administered by Barnes & Noble in partnership with Colorado School of Mines. When a student registers for a First Day corres materials are added to the student's account. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student will have the option to opt-out of this course material charge. The course materials will be offered at a significantly reduced price. The student Program S Economics and Business IFP Exchange Program (semesterly) Engineering & Technology Management Program (ETM)* (per student) Note: 'The IFP Program Fee is only charged in Fall and Spring. The ETM program fee is a one-time fee of \$1,500 per student. Field Trips and Field Camps GEON 316 GEOL 501** GEOL 611** GEOL 611** GEOL 611**	AY2023 AY2023	\$1,63 \$60 \$4 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$2 \$7 \$7 \$1,00 \$1,50\$1,50 \$1,
Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Notes: teath insurance is mandatory for all students unless proof of comparable coverage is provided to the Student Health Insurance Manager. Students should contact the Student Health Insurance Manager if they do not plan on returning for the Spring Semester. University Administrative Fee Annual (8/1/22 - 7/31/23) Fall (8/1/22 - 1/31/23) Spring* (Cont. Students) (2/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring* (Cont. Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Spring (New Students) (1/1/23 - 7/31/23) Summer (5/15/23-7/31/23) Vetes: "Students should contact the Student Health Benefits Coordinator if they do not plan on returning for the spring semester. gram Fees Instructional Fees (Fall and Spring Semesters) First Day Program * Golf: PAGN 251 A, B, C, D Vetes: "The First Day Program (Inclusive Access) is administered by Barnes & Noble in partnership with Colorado School of Mines. When a student asginiticanity reduced price. The student will have the option to opi-out of his course materials account. The course materials will be offered at asginiticanity reduced price. The student will have the option to opi-out of his course materials will be available through Carryas, so students are able to get started on assignments immediately. Other Courses and Program Economics and Business IFP Exchange Program * (semesterly) Engineering & Technology Management Program (ETM)* (per student) Notes: The IFP rogram Fee is only charged in Fall and Spring. The ETM program fee is a one-time fee of \$1,500 per student. Field Trips and Field Camps GEON 316	AY2023 AY2023	\$1,63

Notes.
** For international trips, fees for GEOL 501 and GEOL 611 may be up to \$1,500.
*** Student Fees for GEOL 610 are determined each year once travel expenses are finalized and fundraising proceeds are known.

Colorado School of Mines		
AY 2023 Fee and Charges		
Housing Rates		
Housing Application	AY2023	¢50.00
Fee Notes:		\$50.00
This fee is refundable if non-Freshmen applicants are not offered a bed in upper-class student housing.		
All Residence Halls (Nine-Month Rate)	AY2023	
Double Room		\$9,610.00
Triple Room		\$8,115.00
Single Room Notes:		\$11,924.00
All Residence Hall figures include \$50 for Residence Hall Association.		
1750 Jackson St Rate (Per Person, Per Semester)	AY2023	
Private Studio		\$7,336.00
2 bedroom/2 bath		\$5,748.00
3 bedroom/2 bath - single room 3 bedroom/2 bath - double room		\$6,402.00 \$5,748.00
Greek Housing (Nine-Month Rate)	AY2023	φ5,740.00
Mines Owned Houses	A12023	\$8,210.00
Mines Park (Monthly Rate)	AY2023	¢0,210100
Family Housing - 1 bedroom		\$1,420.00
Family Housing - 2 bedroom		\$1,604.00
Single Student Apartments - 1 bedroom (per person)		\$1,420.00
Single Student Apartments - 2 bedroom (per person)		\$963.00
Single Student Apartments - 3 bedroom (per person)		\$846.00
Notes: *Rent includes 1 Mines Park Parking Permit per student in apartment housing/ 1 permit per apartment in family housing, also wireless and wired		
internet, and laundry.		
Summer School Room (Weekly Rate)	AY2023	
Double Room		\$226.00
Single Room Notes:		\$327.00
Summe rates are for enrolled, current students.		
Board Rates		
Meal Plans (Annual Fall and Spring Rate)	AY2023	* ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
Marble -19 meals/week with \$205 flex		\$6,500.00
Marble Plus -19 meals/week with \$355 flex		\$6,800.00
Quartz -14 meals/week with \$205 flex Quartz -14 meals/week with \$355 flex		\$6,370.00 \$6,670.00
Granite - 10 meals per week - \$255 flex		\$5,990.00
Granite Plus - 10 meals per week - \$405 flex		\$6,290.00
Ruby - 8 meals/week with \$505 flex		\$5,480.00
Ruby Plus - 8 meals/week with \$655 flex		\$5,780.00
Meal Plans (Summer Rate)	AY2023	
Quartz -14 meals per week with \$25 Flex per week		\$204.00
Ruby - 8 meals per week with \$25 Flex per week		\$176.00
Notes: Summer rates are for enrolled, current students.		
Application Fees		
Undergraduate	AY2023	
Undergraduate - New Student Application Fee		\$50.00
Undergraduate - International Application Fee		\$50.00
Undergraduate - International Application Fee (after priority deadline)		\$95.00
Undergraduate - Transfer Student Application Fee		\$50.00
Undergraduate - New Enrollment Confirmation Fee		\$200.00
Undergraduate - New Enrollment Confirmation Fee Int'I Students	4.1/0000	\$275.00
Graduate Mines Student Applicants On Line Application	AY2023	\$25.00
Mines Student Applicants On-Line Application Domestic Application Fee		\$25.00 \$75.00
International Application Fee		\$75.00
Second International Application Fee		\$95.00 \$25.00
Domestic Non-Degree Application Fee		\$25.00
Non-Degree Late Registration Fee (five days after semester classes begin)		\$100.00
Domestic Readmissions Application Fee		\$75.00
		*•••••••••••••

International Readmissions Application Fee

\$95.00

Colorado School of Mines		
AY 2023 Fee and Charges		
rientation Fees		
Student Orientation	AY2023	
New and Transfer Students		\$272
New International Students (non-refundable)		\$60
Preview Mines Program Registration Fee/Person (Fall)		\$25
Discover Mines Program Registration Fee/Person (Spring)		\$25
Optional Practical Training (OPT) Fee		\$75
udy Abroad Fees	4.1/00.00	
Mines Programs	AY2023	^
Technology Fee		\$9´
Study Abroad Administrative Fee		\$7
International Health Insurance Fee (weekly)		\$1:
First Year Study Abroad Program Fee		Trip-b
Notes: Program fees are based on actual costs and include, but are not limited to, program lodging, some group meals, excursions, entrance fees, and local		
r rogan res are base or actual costs and include, but are not immed to, program roging, some group means, excursions, enhance rees, and rocal transportation.		
Other Programs	AY2023	
Study Abroad Administrative Fee		\$75
International Health Insurance Fee (weekly)		\$12
otional Diploma Fees		•
Diplomas	AY2023	
Silver-Plated Nickel Diploma - Undergraduate (remake or extra)		\$16
Sterling Silver Diploma - Graduate (special order, remake, or extra)		Market
50-Year Alumni Silver-Plated Nickel Diploma with Gold-Colored Lettering (special order)		\$16
Services		ψ10.
alth Center		
Charges	AY2023	
Immunizations (MMR, Hepatitis A&B, Tetanus, Meningitis, HPV, Tdap, TD)	A12025	At
Durable Medical Equipment (DME)		At
Summer Visit (non-enrolled students) ntal Clinic		\$20
	A.V.2022	
Examinations	AY2023	¢E
Comprehensive Exam with X-ray		\$50
Emergency Exam	43/0000	\$30
Preventive and Diagnostic	AY2023	
Prophylaxis per Hour (includes recall exam)		\$4
X-Rays (four bitewing)		\$3
Sealant per Tooth		\$3
Full Mouth X-Rays		\$5
Peri-Apical Films		\$1
Vitality Testing		\$20
Fluoride Varnish		\$2
F-paste		\$1
SDF Application D1354		\$20
Restorative	AY2023	
Bonded Amalgam - 1 surface		\$50
Bonded Amalgam - 2 surfaces		\$5
Bonded Amalgam - 3 surfaces		\$6
Bonded Amalgam - 4 surfaces		\$6
Resin - 1 surface		\$5
Resin - 2 surfaces		\$5
Resin - 3 surfaces		\$6
Resin - 4 surfaces		\$6
Emergency	AY2023	ψ0.
Pulpectomy/Pulpotomy	A12025	\$5
Sedative Filling/Interim Restoration		\$4
	AV2022	φ4,
Periodontics	AY2023	^
Limited Scaling and Root Cleaning		\$60 ¢7/
Perio Scaling and Root Planning per Hour		\$7
Perio Maintenance		\$50
Oral Surgery	AY2023	
Extraction (simple)		\$6
Incision and Drainage Abscess		\$3
Miscellaneous	AY2023	
Bruxism Splint		\$27
Nightguard/Retainer/Bleaching		\$175
Nightguard/Retainer/Bleaching (2)		\$30
Athletic Mouthguard		\$27
		\$20

Colorado School of Mines		
AY 2023 Fee and Charges rking Charges		
Permits	AY2023	
Blue Permit		\$434.
Employee Reserved Lot		\$557.
Employee Reserved Garage		\$704.
Student Resident - AA		\$612
Student Resident - Q		\$612
Yellow Permits		\$292
Mines Park		\$75
Other Charges	AY2023	
Pay Stations & Pay-by-Cell (Visitors): General (hourly)		\$2
Pay Stations & Pay-by-Cell (Visitors): General (daily)		\$10
Pay Stations & Pay-by-Cell (Visitors): Commuter (hourly)		\$1
Pay Stations & Pay-by-Cell (Visitors): Commuter (daily)		\$8
Garage (hourly)		\$2
Garage (daily)		\$10
Contractor Lot (daily)		\$5
Violation Charges	AY2023	
Class A Violations		\$30
(no permit, parking where prohibited, parked outside lines, parked outside permit area, parked over 12" from curb, parked facing oncoming traffic)		\$ =0
Class C Violations (misuse of permit and all traffic violations)		\$50
Class C Violations		¢75
(sharing second permit or permit holder has both vehicles on campus at a time)		\$75
Law Enforcement Report Copies (per page)		\$0
Parking in reserved space without permit		\$50
Parking in handicap space without permit		\$100
Boot Removal	\$50 plus	s citation
Late Payment Penalty		e citation
ecreation Center	Double	onation
Monthly Individual Memberships	AY2023	
Faculty and Staff		\$50
Mines Spouse		\$25
Mines Youth		\$25
Mines Alumni		\$50
Mines Alumni Spouse or Youth		\$25
Individual Fall or Spring Semester Memberships	AY2023	
Mines Student Spouse or Domestic Partner		\$108
Mines Student Youth or Dependent		\$108
Individual Summer Semester Memberships	AY2023	
Mines Student Spouse or Domestic Partner		\$75
Mines Student Youth or Dependent		\$75
Other Rates	AY2023	
Guest Passes (daily)		\$6
Towel Rental (daily)		\$1
Locker Rental (semester)		\$35
w Enforcement Reports		
Copies	AY2023	
Per Page Copy Rate		\$0
brary		
Violation Charges	AY2023	\$ 0
Overdue Reserve Material (hourly with a \$10 max)		\$3
Overdue Books		\$0
Lost Books (Including overdue more than 40 days)	Higher of \$100 or repla	
Lost Book Returned		\$10
Faculty, Staff & Students		
Alumni Assoc. Members (with library cards)	\$10 + Lending cos	si + ship
Interlibrary Loans	AY2023	¢45
Library Lending (Libraries, Institutions, Corporations)		\$15 ¢25
International Loans - Articles		\$25
International Leans Deale		\$45
International Loans - Books	A.V.0000	
Memberships	AY2023	-
Memberships Faculty, Staff & Students	AY2023	
Memberships Faculty, Staff & Students Individual	AY2023	\$45
Memberships Faculty, Staff & Students Individual Small Corporations (2-5 employees with 2-5 cardholders)	AY2023	\$45 \$100
Memberships Faculty, Staff & Students Individual		F \$45. \$100. \$500. \$1,000.

Colorado School of Mines AY 2023 Fee and Charges	
Charges	AY2023
Paper Copies (per article/chapter)	\$1
Color Reproductions (per page)	\$
Map Reproductions	Var
Rush Orders (per request)	\$1
Mines Thesis	AY2023
One-time handling fee	\$1
Paper Copies (page)	\$
Include Color Reproductions (per page)	\$
Include Maps Black and White (per sq. foot)	\$0
Include Maps Color (per sq. foot)	\$
Include Thesis Media (per disk)	\$4
Thesis on CD/DVD	\$4:
Handling Charge (per item)	\$10
Rush Fee (per request)	\$10
omputer Center	
Printing	AY2023
OrePrint 8.5x11 B&W (per sheet)	\$
OrePrint 8.5x11 Color (per sheet)	\$
TSC Print 8.5x14 B&W (per page)	\$
TSC Print 8.5x14 Color (per page)	\$
TSC Print 11x17 B&W (per page)	\$
TSC Print 11x17 Color (per page)	\$
Poster Printing B&W (per inch)	\$
Poster Printing Color (per inch)	\$
ptional Housing Charges	
Lockers	AY2023
Bike/Storage Lockers (per year)	\$15
Furnished Bedrooms (per semester)	\$20
leal Plans	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Commuter	AY2023
Gold	\$6,50
Blue	\$6,37
Bronze	\$5,99
Silver	\$5,48
Agate (per plan)	\$46
Double Agate (per plan)	\$90
counting	
Charges and Fees	AY2023
Returned Check Charges	\$3
Payment Plan Enrollment Fee (per plan)	\$3
ther Charges	
Keys	AY2023
Lock Shop - Lost or Stolen Keys	\$75

Colorado School of Mines AY 2023 Facilty Rentals

Facility Rentals Parking Lots External Customers AY2023 1-25 Spaces \$75.00 26-100 Spaces \$100.00 101 or more Spaces \$150.00 Student Center AY2023

Room rental fees typically do not apply to on-campus departments or offices for official CSM business, nor to recognized student organizations, provided that at least 50% of attendees are CSM community

members.	
Campus-Sponsored Groups	AY2023
Ballroom A	\$450.00
Ballroom B	\$350.00
Ballroom C	\$325.00
Ballroom D	\$325.00
Ballroom E	\$325.00
Ballrooms A and B	\$750.00
Ballrooms B and C	\$600.00
Ballrooms D and E	\$600.00
Ballrooms A, B and C	\$1,050.00
Presidents' Room	\$175.00
Deans Room 234	\$200.00
Avery Room 236	\$250.00
E132	\$175.00
E134	\$185.00
E136	\$210.00
Panel Microphone System	\$100.00
Dance Floor	\$300.00
Stage	\$250.00

Notes:

Groups with 50% or more external attendees and partnering with a campus department.

Basic AV set-up is included in all room rates. All room rentals are assessed 7.5% tax unless tax exempt.

All room charges include a \$25 fee for basic equipment setup. Basic setup includes laptop, projector and use of house sound.

Insurance requirements and a facilities use agreement may be required.	
Off-Campus Groups	AY2023
Ballroom A	\$450.00
Ballroom B	\$350.00
Ballroom C	\$325.00
Ballroom D	\$325.00
Ballroom E	\$325.00
Ballrooms A and B	\$750.00
Ballrooms B and C	\$600.00
Ballrooms D and E	\$600.00
Ballrooms A, B and C	\$1,050.00
Presidents' Room	\$175.00
Deans Room 234	\$200.00
Avery Room 236	\$250.00
E132	\$175.00
E134	\$185.00
E136	\$210.00
Panel Microphone System	\$100.00
Dance Floor	\$300.00
Stage	\$250.00
Notes:	
Basic AV set-up is included in all room rates.	
Companies interviewing on-campus using any of the above facilities will be charged 65% of the off-campus rate. All room rentals are assessed 7.5% tax unless tax exempt.	

All room charges include a \$25 fee for basic equipment setup. Basic setup includes laptop, projector and use of house sound.

Personnel and Equipment Fees

On- or off- campus groups may be charged for services provided by lighting, sound or A/V technicians, building monitors, janitors, ushers, or security personnel. Rates for these services range from \$13 to \$35/hour depending on personnel and services provided.

Any additional charges for equipment beyond the basic equipment setup will be specified at the time of the reservation.

AY2023

Colorado School of Mines AY 2023 Facilty Rentals

Premium Event Rates

Certain events are considered premium events and require special consideration for determining rate increases. Additional charges may be necessary for events such as wedding/receptions or complex, political, or high-profile events. Reasons for increased charges include but are not limited to additional staffing needs, heightened security, third party vendors, significant media presence, parking requirements, custodial/maintenance requirements, impact on the academic schedule or mission of the

university, and/or other unforeseen circumstances.

university, and/or other unforeseen circumstances.	
Green Center	
Campus-Sponsored Groups (daily rates)	AY2023
Friedhoff 1	\$800.00
Friedhoff 2	\$500.00
Friedhoff 3	\$200.00
Friedhoff 1 and 2	\$550.00
Friedhoff 2 and 3	\$500.00
Friedhoff 1, 2, and 3	\$1,500.00
Bunker Auditorium	\$1,200.00
Petroleum Hall	\$450.00
Metals Hall	\$500.00
GC 187 Conf room	\$100.00
GC 200 - A	\$200.00
GC 200 - C	\$250.00
GC 200 - D	\$175.00
GC 200 - E	\$175.00
GC 200 - F	\$250.00
Lobby	\$250.00
Off-Campus Groups (hourly rates)	AY2023
Friedhoff 1	\$450.00
Friedhoff 2	\$300.00
Friedhoff 3	\$150.00
Friedhoff 1 and 2	\$700.00
Friedhoff 2 and 3	\$400.00
Friedhoff 1, 2, and 3	\$650.00
Bunker Auditorium	\$500.00
Petroleum Hall	\$700.00
Off-Campus Groups (daily rates)	AY2023
Metals Hall	\$800.00
GC 187 Conf room	\$175.00
GC 200 - A	\$275.00
GC 200 - C	\$325.00
GC 200 - D	\$225.00
GC 200 - E	\$250.00
GC 200 - F	\$325.00
Lobby	\$400.00
Athletics Facilities	\$ 100.00
Hourly Rates	AY2023
Campbell Field (First 2 hours)	\$500.00
South IM Field	\$150.00
North IM Field	\$125.00
Stermole - Soccer Pitch	\$150.00
Stermole - Track Facility	\$150.00
Stermole - Practice Field	\$150.00
Volk - Basketball Court	\$125.00
Volk - Scoreboard Operator	\$15.00
Volk - PA System Press Box (\$75 deposit)	\$100.00
Steinhauer Fieldhouse - Field Facility	\$250.00
Steinhauer Fieldhouse - Per Court	\$45.00
Softball Field	\$100.00
Notes:	\$100.00
These fees are the minimum amount that will be charged per facility requested.	

Fees may be adjusted based on size of event, duration and special needs of the event. Field Lining - It is the responsibility of the renter to contact Plant Facilities to coordinate.

Student Recreation Center

Charges	AY2023
Cleaning	\$100 for 8+
Occupancy	\$100 flat rate outside of normal business

8+ hours

ess hours

AY2023

AY 2023 Facilty Rentals		
Hourly Rates	AY2023	
Lockridge Arena		\$2
Labor Charges (student hourly)		\$
Rec Gym		\$1
Isaac Room		\$
Schramm Room		\$
McNeil Room		\$
Media Room		\$
Natatorium		\$2
Conference Room		\$
Climbing Wall		\$
Climbing Wall Labor Charges (student hourly) For more detailed rates, please visit		\$
https://minesathletics.com/sports/2016/7/16/student-recreation-center-facility-reservations.aspx		
odging	AY2023	
Off-Campus Groups (per person per night)	A12023	đ
Traditional Halls - Double		\$
Traditional Halls - Single		\$
Weaver Towers - Double		\$
Weaver Towers - Single		\$
Maple Hall - Double		\$
Maple Hall - Single		\$
Elm Hall - Double		\$
Elm Hall - Single		\$
Spruce Hall - Double		\$
Spruce Hall - Single		\$
Notes: All rooms include linens.		
Nightly stays are charged tax (7.5%) unless tax exempt.		
Rates adjusted for long term (minimum four weeks), providing own linens, etc.		
eals	AY2023	
Off-Campus Groups	A12023	¢
All Day (three meals) Breakfast		\$
		ŕ
50-Year Alumni Silver-Plated Nickel Diploma with Gold-Colored Lettering (special order)		\$
Dinner Notes:		\$
Noiss. Catered meals are at catered prices quoted by Flavours Catering by Sodexo. Nightly stays are charged tax (7.5%) unless tax exempt.		
assrooms and Laboratories		
Off-Campus Groups	AY2023	
One to Three Days		\$1
More than Three Days		\$1
Rate Exceptions	AY2023	
Activities hosted by a fee-charging Mines group - 75% of above rates.		

Colorado School of Mines Mandatory Fees Definitions

All students enrolled in 6 or more credit hours, including Master's Thesis and PhD students on reduced registration, during the fall and/or spring semester shall pay all mandatory student fees. Students enrolled in Summer Session I or Summer Session II shall pay the fees specified regardless of the credit hours for which they are enrolled. Mines students attending colleges outside the United States as well as Mines employees will be assessed the Technology Fee only.

All students including non-degree, high school, and community college students will be assessed mandatory fees based on the number of credit hours taken:

Credit Hours per Semester	Fees
1.0 – 2.5	Technology Fee, Student Services Fee
3.0 - 5.5	Technology Fee, Student Services Fee, Academic Construction Fee
6.0 +	All Mandatory Fees

Any such student, however, wishing to take part in student activities and receive student privileges may do so by paying full mandatory fees. Mandatory fees are as follows:

The Academic Facilities Construction Fee is a mandatory fee for the purpose of constructing new institutional facilities, and/or renovating, expanding, and maintaining existing institutional facilities that are core to the role and mission of the institution.

The Associated Students Fee is a mandatory fee supporting the activity/functions of Student Government (USG and GSG).

The Intercollegiate Athletics Fee is a mandatory fee allocated to the intercollegiate athletics programs. This allows student access to the athletic facilities during normal operating hours and includes entrance to all intercollegiate sports events.

The Intermodal Transportation Fee is a mandatory fee which support intermodal transportation initiatives. Initiatives include, but are not limited to: an RTD College Pass, a local Golden/Mines Circulator Bus, and other transit demand management issues determined by the Student Government.

The Recreation Center Fee is a mandatory fee that provides support for operational and programmatic activities of the Student Recreation Center. A portion of the fee is used to retire bond indebtedness for the Student Recreation Center.

The Student Health Services Fee is a mandatory fee that provides support for health and wellness related activities, including but not limited to, wellness promotions, alcohol and drug education, sexual assault prevention, counseling activities, health center operations, staff salaries, and contract health services. A portion of this fee is used for construction, renovation, maintenance, and bond indebtedness of health and wellness facilities.

The Student Services Fee is a mandatory fee that provides support for some of the operational activities of the Division of Student Life and the Student Center. A portion of this fee is used to retire the bond indebtedness of the Student Center.

The Technology Fee is a mandatory fee collected for the purpose of providing or purchasing equipment or programmatic activities relating to computer equipment, laboratory equipment, or other technology.

Summer Session

Academic summer sessions may at times require fees be assessed to enrolled students. These special fees may include, but are not limited to, the following:

Room and board fees for off-campus lodging,

Class material/tools,

Costs of external laboratory analysis.

The cost of these services vary from year to year and the academic department makes decisions regarding summer session structure subsequent to the deadlines outlined in the Board of Trustees approved Institutional Plan for Student Fees and Other Charges. The Board shall approve such special summer session fees in principle, subject to the review and approval of the President prior to student assessment.

Colorado School of Mines Tuition and Fees Refund Policy

The amount of tuition and fee assessments is based primarily on each student's enrolled courses. In the event a student withdraws from a course or courses, assessments will be adjusted as follows:

- If withdrawal from a course or courses is made prior to the end of the add/drop period for the term of enrollment, as determined by the Registrar, tuition and fees will be adjusted to the new course level without penalty.

- If withdrawal from a course or courses is made after the add/drop period, regardless of whether or not the student officially withdraws from Mines, no adjustments in charges will be made.

Notes:

- Students receiving federal financial aid under the Title IV programs may have a different refund as required by federal law or regulations

regulations.

- Room and board refunds are pro-rated to the date of checkout from the Residence Hall. Arrangements must be made with the Housing Office.

- Student health insurance charges are not refundable. The insurance remains in effect for the entire semester.